

April 21, 2025

### Transfer of Shares in Thai Sales Subsidiary

Nippon Sanso Holdings Corporation (President and CEO: Toshihiko Hamada) announces that it has completed the transfer of all shares held in its Southeast Asian subsidiary, Taiyo Gases Co., Ltd. (headquartered in Bangkok, Thailand, hereinafter referred to as "Taiyo Gases"), to Tomoe Shokai Co., LTD and its group companies (hereinafter referred to as "Tomoe Group"), following the execution of a share purchase agreement.

1. Background and Purpose of the Transfer

Taiyo Gases was established as a subsidiary in 2016 with the aim of expanding its product lineup in the Thai market, including liquefied petroleum gas (LPG), and achieving growth through synergies with the separate gas business (oxygen, nitrogen, etc.) conducted by its Thai affiliate, Nippon Sanso (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Since then, Taiyo Gases has made efforts to expand its business as one of the subsidiaries handling the company's operations in Thailand. However, after reviewing the overall portfolio of the company's Asian operations, it was decided that transferring Taiyo Gases's business to Tomoe Group would align with the company's new strategic direction.

2. Overview of Transferred Shares

Shares held by Nippon Sanso Holdings Corporation: 5% Shares held by Nippon Sanso Holdings Singapore Pte. Ltd.: 29% Shares held by Siam Nippon Sanso Co., Ltd.: 34% Total shares held by Nippon Sanso Holdings Group: 68%

3. Date of Share Transfer March 31, 2025

Company Name	Taiyo Gases Co., Ltd.
Location	17th FL. Serm-Mit Tower, 159 Sukhumvit 21 Rd., (Asoke), North Klongtoey,
	Wattana, Bangkok 10110 Thailand
Representative	President CEO Takayuki Todoroki
Business Activities	Sales of liquefied petroleum gas (LPG), separate gases such as oxygen and
	nitrogen, etc.
Major	Nippon Sanso Holdings Group 68%, Other Minority Shareholders (3)
Shareholders and	
Ownership Ratio	

#### 4. Company Overview of Taiyo Gases (as of March 31, 2025)

#### 5. Overview of the Acquiring Company

Company Name	Tomoe Shokai Co., Ltd. and Thai-Japan Gas Co., Ltd.
Location	Tomoe Shokai Co., Ltd.
Location	1-2-5 Kamata Honmachi, Ota-ku, Tokyo, Next Sight Kamata Building
	Thai-Japan Gas Co., Ltd.
	1/1 Rojana Industrial Park. Moo5 Kharn Harm, U-thai, Ayutthaya 13210
	Thailand
Representative	Tomoe Shokai Co., Ltd.
	President and CEO Nagayuki Nishimura
	Thai-Japan Gas Co., Ltd.
	President Takao Kakishita
<b>Business Activities</b>	Tomoe Shokai Co., Ltd.
	manufactures and sells high-pressure gases, liquefied petroleum gas,
	chemicals, food products, rice, machinery, and medical equipment,
	among other items.
	Thai-Japan Gas Co., Ltd.
	manufactures and sells high-pressure gases, liquefied petroleum gas,
	sterilizing gases, etc.
Major	—
Shareholders and	
Ownership Ratio	

The Nippon Sanso Holdings Group is the world's fourth-largest supplier of industrial, electronic, and medical gases, operating in four geographic regions - Japan, U.S., Europe and Asia & Oceania - covering over 30 countries and regions. In addition, the Thermos business supplies THERMOS branded products to more than 120 countries worldwide. Since its foundation as Nippon Sanso Ltd. in 1910, the group stands for creating social value through innovative gas solutions that increase industrial productivity, enhance human well-being and contribute to a more sustainable future. With more than 19,000 employees, together, we are "The Gas Professionals" and we all have the same goal: "Making life better through gas technology"

## **NIPPON SANSO HOLDINGS Corporation**

**Public Relations** 

Nshd.Info@nipponsanso-hd.co.jp

# Important Notice – Trading of Nippon Sanso Holdings Corporation Common Stock, Disclaimer Regarding Unsponsored American Depository Receipts

Nippon Sanso Holdings Corporation ("NSHD") encourages anyone interested in buying or selling its common stock to do so on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, which is where its common stock is listed and primarily trades. NSHD's disclosures are not intended to facilitate trades in, and should not be relied on for decisions to trade, unsponsored American Depository Receipts ("ADRs").

NSHD has not and does not participate in, support, encourage, or otherwise consent to the creation of any unsponsored ADR programs or the issuance or trading of any ADRs issued thereunder in respect of its common stock. NSHD does not represent to any ADR holder, bank or depositary institution, nor should any such person or entity form the belief, that (i) NSHD has any reporting obligations within the meaning of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") or (ii) NSHD's website will contain on an ongoing basis all information necessary for NSHD to maintain an exemption from registering its common stock under the Exchange Act pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) thereunder.

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, NSHD and its affiliates disclaim any responsibility or liability to ADR holders, banks, depositary institutions, or any other entities or individuals in connection with any unsponsored ADRs representing its common stock.